



INTERNATIONAL BOBSLEIGH & SKELETON FEDERATION

Sanction for Alexey Voevoda

The IBSF came to a decision in the disciplinary proceeding against Alexey Voevoda following the CAS Award 2017/A/5468 Aleksey Voevoda v. IOC by the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS).

The CAS found that Mr. Voevoda committed an Anti-Doping Rule Violation (ADRV) for the Use of a Prohibited Substance in violation of Article 2.2 IBSF Anti-Doping Rules (ADR) and the Use of a Prohibited Method (i.e. urine substitution of your sample no 2889141 provided on 23 February 2014) in violation of Article 2.2 ADR in connection with M2.1 of the 2014 WADA Prohibited List. Mr. Voevoda did not challenge that decision. The IBSF relies on the facts determined by the CAS.

The IBSF did not receive any submission from Mr. Voevoda regarding the charge of an ADRV respectively the Consequences proposed by the IBSF. The IBSF therefore decided in the absence of Mr. Voevoda and in application of Article 7.10.2 and 7.10.3 ADR the following.

- Mr Alexey VOEVODA is found to have committed an anti-doping rule violation pursuant to Art. 2.2 ADR.
- Mr Alexey VOEVODA is declared ineligible for a period of two (2) years starting from the date of his Provisional Suspension, December 21, 2018 and therefore ending December 20, 2020; during which period he is not entitled to participate in any competition or activity. The term “activity” also includes, for example, administrative activities, such as serving as an official, director, officer, employee, or volunteer of the organization.
- Mr Alexey VOEVODA shall be disqualified of all competitive results since 17 February 2014.
- This Decision may be submitted exclusively by way of appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport in Lausanne, Switzerland, which will render a final decision in accordance with the Code of sports-related arbitration.